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The House met at eleven of the clock,
MRr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 1n the Chair,
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= MARKET

*386. SHRI KRISHAN KANT .+
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CHAUDHARY :
SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA :
SHRT J. S. TILAK :
SHRI GURUMUKH SINGH
MUSAFIR - e
SHRI M. K. MOHTA :
SHRI SALIL KUMAR GANGULY :
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SHRI V. B. RAJU :
SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR :
SHRI ABU ABRAHAM :
SHRI SITARAM KESRI :
SHRI SANDA NARAYANAPPA :
SHRI V. K. SAKHLECHA :

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to state :

(2) whether any iavestigations have been
made 1nto the allezations of sale of Bangla
Desh Relief articles in the market 1 the
country , and

(b) 1f so, what are the details thereof ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND REHABILI-
TATION (SHRI BALGOVIND VLRMA):
(a) and (b) There have been certain press
reports alleging some relief goods for Bangla-
desh refugees recetved by the Indian Red Cross
Society and Oxfam having found therr way
into the market. The Chairman of the Indian
Red Cross Society has denied the allegations.
Inquiries are, however, being made regarding
alleged leakage of Oxfam relief supplies and

certain further complaints. Findings are still
awaited.

[ 1 DLEC. 1972 ]

t The question was aciually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri Krishan Kant.

to Questions 2

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Isit not a fact
that whatever little smuggling or leakage may
have been, it 1s only becausc of some profes.
sional emuggling that goes on? As a matter
of fact, all the material received was really
utilized for the 1efugees. Is it not afact? To
say that a lot of leakage has gone on is some-
thing wrong. Isit not a fact ?

1

SHRI BALGOVID VERMA: The relief
supphes from foreign countries are received by
three agencies (1) the Government of India,
(1) Indian Red Cross Society, and (u1) some
autonomous agencies. So far as the Govern-
ment of India 1s concerned, there is nothiag
wrong ; we have every account of all the art1-
cles received from foreign countries. So far as
the Indian Red Cross is concerned, the Presi-
dent of the Indian Red Cross Society has ex-
plained to the Press that nothing wrong has
gone with them. Some complaints have been
recewived regarding Oxfam matenal, particu-
larly rugs, that they were exchanged during
the course of transit by indigenous rugs. In-
quiries are going oa.

1
SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Isit notafa:t,
Sir, that Sir Robert Jackson, UN High Com-
mussioner for Refugees, came here for investi-
gation and, if so, what was the result or the
report he has given ?

SHRI R. K KHADILKAR : We have no
knowledge about this gentleman visiting India
for this purpose.
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SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA: In
1964 also, during the Chinese aggression there
were reports that instead of dropping the sup-
plies on the front, things were dropped in the
Calcutta markct. Here also it is the same
thing. There are so many rumours in the Press
that such things are now being sold in the
Calcutta market I want to know whether the
Goveirnment would seriously take up the matter
and see that the culprits are brought to book ?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR : Sir, some-
times all these matters find expression in in
exaggerated manner. That is our expenence.
So far as the handling of refugte relief material
1s concerned, the Indian Red Cross has doné
an excellent job. Even inteinational organiza~
tions have appreciated their work., There might
be some cases—not of that magnitude to which
my hon. friend referred. The matter has been
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taken up by the Red Cross Soctety and they are
looking into all aspects of 1t

SHRIJ § TILAK Whatever lutle refu-
gee rehief has found 1ts way 1n the Calcutta
market or Delhi market, why should the
Government not seize the goods, as thev do n
the case of smuggled goods and then enquire
about them ? These ant1 social elements should
be dealt witn severely

SHRI R K KHADILKAR: I may men-
tion one factor m this respect First of all,
when these liitle whisperings and complaints
came to us, we tried to find out and locate
whether such a matenal at all came in a con-
signment for r.fugee purposes and we discovered
that there was no such material that was han-
ded over for refugee relief. Something else was

there How could we seize that?
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to Questions 4

A AT E ) FF FE AT gwwr FE
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SHRI ABU ABRAHAM  Sir, I must say
that the Government answer 1s most unsatis-
factory Very detailed allegations bave been
made 1n the Press and I have got a whole
bunch of newspaper cuttings on the subject,
about thousands of cartons of baby food and
thousands of blankets being lost and then being
sold openly 1n the market Naturally, the Red
Cross Society has demed, But that 1s no reason
why the Government should not make a de-
tailed investigation. Will the Minister confirm
as to what happened to the stock which 1e-
mained 1n Calcutta at the time of the end of
hostilities and about which there was some
dispute as to whether 1t will be sent to Bangla
Desh or used 1n India and whether 1t has been
sent to Bangla Desh or whether it has been
used in Incdia ?

[y

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA : Tlhe hon.
Member has drawn our attention to the news-
paper cuttings. I may tell him that, as already
stated here, whencver any complaints come to
our notice, we look mto them and try to satisfy
nursclves  So far as baby food 1s concerned, 1t
has been reported by the Indian Red Cross
Society that theie bhave been thefts to the ex-
tent of about 7 tounes of theirr milk and also
there was some loss 1 transit, rail as well as
road The total loss of milk powder 1s of the
order of 245 tonnes out of 10,000 tonnes recei-
ved by the Societv  So, a complaint was lodged
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and the Government have seized some material
from some places,

SHRI ABU' ABRAHAM :
stocks remaining in Calcutta ?

What about the

SHRT BALGOVIND VERMA: Most of
the stocks which were over and above our re
quirements have been transferred to Bangla
Desh. For example, the Indian Red Cross So-
ciety received assistance to the tune of Rs. 30
crores. Out of these Rs, 30 crores, Rs., 11
crores worth of goods had been utilised for
the Bangla Desh refugees in India and relief
supplies of the value of about Rs. 14 crores
have been transported to Bangla Desh. Simi-
laily, the Government of India has also trans-
ported much of the material to Bangla Desh
and, over and above all that which we received
from the foreign countries the Government of
India itseli 1s giving much help to the Bangla
Desh Government.
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to Questions 6

A
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ALLOY SreeL PLANT, DURGAPUR

*387. SHRI KALYAN ROY - Will the
Minuster of STELLL AND MINES be pleased to
state :

(a) whether Governments’ decision to change
the product-mix of the Alloy Steel Plant at
Duigapur has led to unrest among the execu-
tives of the plant ; . N

(b) whetlier they have submitted any

memorandum to Government on this 1ssue ,

(c) 1f so, what are the ponts mentioned 1n
the memorandum ; and

(d) what are Government’s views thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINLS
(SHRI S. MOHAN KUMARAMANGALAM)-
(a) to (d) A statement 15 laid on the Table of
the House.

S1ATEMENT

(a) and (b) The question presumably refers
to the decision regarding the product-mix for
the expansion of capacity of the Alloy Steels
Plant, Durgaput, which does not provide for
an increase in  production of stainless steei.
There have been a number of representations
from the Alloy Steel Txecutnes’ Association
against tlus decision,

(¢) The m=n points made 1in the represen-
tations arc as under °
'
(10 The present product-mix of the
plant 1s not economically viable, The finich-
ing facilihiuces are inadequate.
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